Other payable 5,587.84 5,587.84 – –

As at March 31, 2019

Borrowings (Current) 2,221.25 2,221.25 – –

Trade Payables

– Total Outstanding dues of  Micro Enterprises and Small
Enterprises

117.81 117.81 – –

– Total Outstanding dues of  creditors other than Micro
Enterprises and Small Enterprises

7,635.36 7,635.36 – –

Security Received from customers 1,284.49 – – 1284.49

Security Received from Vendor and staff 0.84 – 0.84 –

Unclaimed Dividend 87.60 87.60 – –

Capital Creditors 327.98 82.54   245.44 –

Other payable 4,157.19 4,157.19 – –

Notes to Standalone Financial Statement for the year ended March 31, 2020

134

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2020 March 31,2019
As at

(` in lacs) (FCY in lacs) (` in lacs) (FCY in lacs)

Amount Receivable

USD 1,097.30* 14.56 – –

Amount Payable

USD 2,698.84 35.80 1,628.98 23.55

*This amount is included in the gure of Advances to Vendor (Note-14 Other Current Assets)

Sensitivities were determined on the basis of a scenario in which the INR appreciated/depreciated by 5% against USD compared with
the year-end exchange rates. In this scenario, the estimated hypothetical (loss)/gain of cash ows from nancial instruments have
been tabulated below:

Particulars

(USD Impact on profit before tax and total equity) March 31, 2020

As at

March 31, 2019

As at

Increase in exchange rate by 5% (80.06) (54.26)

Decrease in exchange rate by 5% 80.06 54.26

   (` In lacs)

 The company manages capital using gearing ratio, which is total debt divided by total equity. The gearing at the end of the
reporting period was as follows:

The company is mainly exposed to the price risk due to its investment in mutual funds and classied in the balance sheet as fair
value through prot and loss. Mutual fund investments are susceptible to market price risk, mainly arising from changes in the
interest rates or market yields which may impact the return and value of such investments. However, due to very short tenor of the
underlying portfolio in the liquid schemes, these do not pose any signicant price risk.

[…]

investments majorly comprise of strategic investments rather than trading purposes.

44.  CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

 The group manages its capital to ensure that the group will be able to continue as going concern while maximizing the return to

stakeholders through optimization of debt and equity balance. Further its objective is to maintain an adequate capital base so as

to maintain creditor and market condence and to sustain future development.

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2020
As at

March  31,2019

(` in lacs) (FCY in lacs) (` in lacs) (FCY in lacs)

Amount Receivable

USD 1,097.30* 14.56 – –

Amount Payable

USD 2,698.84 35.80 1,628.98 23.55

The carrying amounts of the group's unhedged foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of

the reporting period are as follows:

Sensitivities were determined on the basis of a scenario in which the INR appreciated/depreciated by 5% against USD compared with
the year-end exchange rates. In this scenario, the estimated hypothetical (loss)/gain of cash ows from nancial instruments have
been tabulated below:

*This amount is included in the gure of Advances to Vendor (Note-14 Other Current Assets)

Particulars
(USD Impact on profit before tax and total equity)

As at
March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

As at

Increase in exchange rate by 5% (80.06) (54.26)

Decrease in exchange rate by 5% 80.06 54.26

   (` In lacs)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement for the year ended March 31, 2020

189

 The group manages capital using gearing ratio, which is total debt divided by total equity. The gearing at the end of the

reporting period was as follows:

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2020
As at

March 31, 2019

Borrowings (Non-Current) – –

Borrowings (Current) 798.49 2221.25

Gross Debt 798.49 2,221.25

Less : Cash & Cash equivalents  2,522.55 47.77

Net Debt (a) (1,724.06) 2,173.48

Total Equity (b) 70,758.11 64,222.02

Debt to Equity Ratio (a/b) (0.02) 0.03

 b.  Details of  loans given by the Company are as follows :

 The details of  loans, guarantees and investments under Section 186(4) of  the Companies Act, 2013 read with the
Companies (Meetings of  Board and its Powers) Rules, 2014 are as follows:

45. DISCLOSURE AS PER SECTION 186(4) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013

 a.  Details of  Investments made are given in Note 7.

Name of Entity Purpose
March 31,2020

As at

Amount

March 31,2019

As at

Amount

Dhanuka Laboratories Limited Business 2,500.00 2,500.00

Iworld Business Solutions Pvt. Ltd. Business 300.00 400.00

Prayag Polytech Pvt. Ltd. Business 195.71* 195.71*